NTI AG / LinMot Doc-No. 0185-0168-E_1V3_IG_Force_Sensor_Modules_DM01-FS
Installation Guide
Force Sensor Modules
EN
DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
Page 2 / 25 DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS NTI AG / LinMot
Content

the length shortened by the customer. Special customer connectors are also returned.
• Recalibration
Ordering information
   Description Item-No.
Maintenance Force
Sensor DM01-XX-FS
Replacing the O-ring and trailing chain cable, lubricating the
recirculating ball bearings and cleaning the sensor interior
0150-5380
7.2 Cleaning
It is not necessary to disassemble the sensor module for cleaning. If necessary, a soft cloth and alcohol can
be used to clean the surface and the gap between the primary and secondary sides of the sensor module.
Sensor modules cannot be dismantled without invalidating the calibration certificate.
7.3 Lubrication
The guide elements integrated in the sensor module are provided with initial lubrication and do not need to
be relubricated.
7.4 Calibration
The force sensors are supplied with a factory calibration certificate (valid for 2 years). After initial
commissioning, it is recommended to have the sensors calibrated annually by LinMot.
Cyclical recalibration is a recommendation for applications in normal operation. Depending on customer
requirements and applications, this cycle should be adapted.
• Recalibration is also recommended if the zero point of the sensor changes for no
apparent reason.
• Recalibration is strongly recommended after improper handling. This also applies after
the occurrence of a strong mechanical load (e.g. impact).
• If the sensor housing is opened, the validity of the calibration expires.
Ordering information
Item Description Item-No.
Calibration Force Sensor DM01-XX-FS Factory calibration of force sensor DM01-XX-
FS
0150-5381
8 Transport and storage
• LinMot force sensor modules may only be transported and stored in their original packaging.
• The force sensor modules should only be removed from the packaging during installation.
• The storage room must be dry, dust-free, frost-free and vibration-free.
• The relative humidity should be less than 60 %.
• Prescribed storage temperature: -15 °C...70 °C
• The force sensor module must be protected from extreme weather conditions.
• The room air must not contain any aggressive gases.
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
NTI AG / LinMot DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS Page 19 / 25
9 Dimensions
9.1 Force Sensor Module DM01-23-FS
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
Page 20 / 25 DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS NTI AG / LinMot
mm
Length cable = 2000 mm
Length cable / protective hose =
3000 mm / 1250 mm
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
NTI AG / LinMot DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS Page 21 / 25
9.2 Force Sensor Module DM01-37-FS
mm
Length cable / protective hose = 2000 mm / 1250 mm
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
Page 22 / 25 DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS NTI AG / LinMot
9.3 Force Sensor Module DM01-48-FS
mm
Length cable / protective hose = 2000 mm / 1250 mm
Installation Guide Force Sensor Modules EN
NTI AG / LinMot DM01-23-FS / DM01-37-FS / DM01-48-FS Page 23 / 25
10 EU Declaration of Conformity CE-Marking
NTI AG / LinMot ®
Bodenaeckerstrasse 2
8957 Spreitenbach
Switzerland
Tel.:  +41 (0)56 419 91 91
Fax:  +41 (0)56 419 91 92
declares under sole responsibility the compliance of the products:
Product Item-No.
DM01-37-FS21 0150-5237
DM01-37-FS22 0150-4797
DM01-48-FS22 0150-5680
DM01-48-FS25 0150-4799
DM01-23-FS23-SL01 0150-5356
DM01-37-FS21-SL01 0150-6120
DM01-37-FS22-SL01 0150-6121
DM01-48-FS22-SL01 0150-6122
DM01-48-FS25-SL01 0150-6125
with the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU.
Applied harmonized standards:
• EN 61000-6-2: 2005 (Immunity for industrial environments)
• EN 61000-6-4: 2007 + A1: 2011 (Emission for industrial environments)